ADM 7300

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Abdulla's Horticulture Limited T/as 02475506
Carpenders Park Nursery
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 22190 of 2009

[full name of count]

(a) Insert full name(s) and  We (a) Lomse Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 23:

addresstes) of the gy thehurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex SS1 2EG
admimstrator(s}

admmstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) Insert dates

- Ab) 07 July 2013 _ _ ﬁ___/_\__ - -|{_|(®)06Janvary2014

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

You do not have 1o give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it wiil help Companies

House to contact you If there 15 a query on the form The Old Exchanpe, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, 851 2EG

The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel Number 01702 467253
PP TLTTRN o YL TYSRARUI L NI T Fax Number 01702 467201 DX Number
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardf
*A316VOCR”
A10 07/02/2014 #194

COMDAMIEC UALICE




ADM7301

Lowse Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor were appointed jomnt
administrators on 7 January 2010

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint adminigtrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal habthty

Abdulla's Horticulture Limited T/as
Carpenders Park Nursery (In
Administration)

-- --- --Progress report-of-the-joint-administrators-pursuant — -
to Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 07 July 2013 to 06 January 2014

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Detalls of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

[ Y o Y o A Y 0 A o A S5 R

Appendices
1 Joint administrators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Jont administrators’ ttime costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the admirustration”

“the joint administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“preferentiat creditor”

Meaning

Abdulla's Horboulture Limted T/as Carpenders Park Nursery (In Adninistrabon)

The appointment of admmistrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 07 January 2010

Louise Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The
Qid Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, 881 2EG

The Insclvency Act 1986
The Insolvency Rules 1986
Secured creditor, n relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 15 to be read accordingly (Section 248(a), Insolvency Act

oo le88) o
] In relation to England and Wales, any morgage, charge, hen or other
secunty and
()] th relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any

floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) {Section 248(b),
Insolvency Act 1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule § to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name(s)

Date of Incorperation

Company registered number

Company registered offi

ce

Abdulla's Horhiculture Limited
Carpenders Park Nursery

28 February 1990

02475506

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
$81 2EG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of joint administrators

Louwse Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor, Licensed Insclvency
Practitioners of Beghies Traynor (Central} LLP, The Old

T T T T T T T T T T T TExchange 234 Sduthichurch Road; Southend onSea, SS1T2EG

Date of administrators’ appointment

Date of administrators’ r
Court
Court Case Number

Person(s) making appoi
application

esignation

ntment /

Acts of the joint admunistrators

Extension of the administration

EC Regulation on Insolvency

PO

07 January 2010
N/A

High Court of Justice
22190 of 2009
Directors

The joint administrators act as officers of the coust and as agents
of the Company without personal habilty Any act required or
authensed under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrater from time to ime:

The penod of administraton has been extended by order of the
High Court until 26 January 2016

The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings ({Council
Regulaton (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from Q7 July 2013 to 06 January
2014

Sale of the Business
At the outset of the Adnminuistration the company’s assets were valued by independent agents Edward Symmons

& Partners on both a ‘going concern’ basis and also a ‘mited disposal penod’ basis The agents anticipated the
following values

Going Concern Limited Disposal Pernod
Garden Centre Equipment 42,000 7,200
Motor Vehicle 2,200 1,600
Stock 130,000 62,000
Goodwili 25,000 -

The estimate with regard to the Goodwill was stated to ba highly speculative as the tenancy relating to the
prenmises was thought to be non assighable since the Landlord 1s owed a considerable sum in respect of back
rent

However, an offer was received in the sum of £50,000 in respect of the company’s physical assets and an
addiional-deferred consideration for-the-company’s-Goodwill- which-would-equate-to-4%-of-the-purchasing
company's turnever relating to its first 12 months of trade at the Garden Centre

This offer was intially not recommended by the agents as it fell short of the valuation However numerous
claims were made by supphers in respect of Retention of Title over the stock and many of these proved to be
valid claims A large volume of the stock has subsequently been returned to suppliers

The adverse weather conditons i January 2010 also ruined a considerable portion of the company's outdoor
stock Owing to these factors, the estimated realisable figure which might be achieved by the Administrators in
respect of stock was subsequently reduced significantly

The proposed purchaser was willing to take on the llabilities which might anise from further Retention of Title
claims and therefore, the agents recommended that the offer should now be accepted

Solicitors were then instructed to prepare the necessary sale agreement however the purchaser changed the
proposed terms of payment and therefore the finalisation of the sale was delayed pending further negotiations

Dunng this process, there was further consideration of the company's tenancy agreement which, it was
understood, was held n the directors’ names on trust for the company Vanous third parties had shown an
interest In acquiring use of the site and expert advice was sought in relation to the value of the Business Farm
Tenancy Specialist agents advised that they considered the tenancy agreement to have no value however an
offer in the sum of £175,000 was recerved from a third party to purchase the assets and gain an assignment of
the tenancy

However, the directors subsequently disputed the fact that the tenancy was held on trust and the landlord, who
had been assisting, withdrew suppor for a potenhial assignment of the tenancy These factors scuppered any
deal concerning the tenancy, with no other parties interested in purchasing only the assets, it was necessary to
return to the iniial offer which had been received

Several weeks had passed since the initial offer was receved and the purchaser subsequently revised his offer
as follows




£

Stock 30,000
Goodwill 10,000
Equipment and Vehicle 10,000

£0.000

Since the business had been closed for some time by this stage, the value of Goodwill had eroded sigruficantly
Further Retention of Title clams had been agreed which reduced the value of stock avalable for sale
Therefore, on the advice of the instructed agents, Edward Symmons and Partners, this revised offer was
accepted

The sale completed on 17 June 2010 and the sale proceeds have been recewved

Book Debts

The company’'s book debt ledger reflected the sum of £2,144 29 owed to the company at the date of our
appointment This relates to eight separate debts each for small amounts These have been pursued and the
sum of £539 54 has been received Owing to a lack of information avalable to support the sums owed, no
further recovenes are anticipated to be made

Preference Claim against Directors

Dunng the course of my investigations, it became apparent that each of the two directors had received £24,000
from the company over an eight month penod prior to the Administration It appeared that these payments
could be challenged as ‘preference’ payments in accordance with Section 239 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and |
wrote to the directors accordingly

They advised however that they had both entered into Indvidual Voluntary Arrangements owing to therr
personal financial situations The Arrangements were approved by the directors’ creditors on 26 July 2010 and
the Supervisor has admitted our claims in each Arrangement in full The Arrangements were due fo last 5 years
and a retumn of 24p in the £ was expected in the case of Abdul Bharmal and 22p in the £ in the case of Hanif
Bhamat

The sum of £447 72 has been realised n this regard since my last report bnnging total realisations to £1,915 06

Unfortunately, the directors have not been making the required payments into therr Arrangements and therefore
these have been terminated We are seeking to establish the directors’ future intentions however t 1s
considered likely that they will now both be declared Bankrupt It appears unlkely that any future recovenes will
be made in this respect

COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As previously reported the joint administrators' remuneration 1s fixed by reference to the ttme properly given by
the joint administrators (as administrators) and the vanous grades of their staff calculated at the prevaling hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the admimstration and,
subject to approval detalled below, they will be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by therr firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in
accordance with ther firm's policy, detalls of which accompanied the Statement of Proposals of the Joint
Admirnistrators for Achieving the Purpose of the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Please note in particular that the company’s books and records are stored with Archive Facilities (Southend)
Limited which ts associated to partners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP  Storage costs incurred n this regard
will be classified as Category 2 disbursements The sum of £565 75 plus VAT has been paid to date in this
respect




The relevant resolutions were approved by Barclays Bank Plc pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

Total ime spent to date on this assignment amounts to 294 60 hours at an average composite rate of £185 46
per hour resulting in total time costs to date of £54,636 The sum of £19,750 plus VAT has been drawn towards
these costs  The following further information as regards time costs and expenses 13 set out at Appendix 2

o Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements
a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charge-out rates
o Table of time spent and charge-out value

The followtng disbursements have been incurred

£
Photocopies & Faxes 2,441 50
Telephone, Postage & Stationery 503 20
Specific Penalty Bond 158 00
Statutory Advertising 62 50
Company Search 100
3,166.20

The sum of £1,614 90 plus VAT has begn ;;ald towards these disbursements

Pension Costs

Alexander Forbes Trustee Services Limited has been paid the sum of £300 plus VAT in respect of the wanding
up of the company’s pension scheme

Agents Fees / Disbursements

The sum of £11,378 49 plus VAT has been paid to Edward Symmons & Partners in respect of their fees and
disbursements for their assistance with the valuation and sale of the company's assets, as well as work camed
out in relation to the Retention of Title claims

Legal Fees / Disbursements
}

The sum of £5,600 95 plus VAT has been paid to DLA Piper solicitors for their assistance in negotiating with the
purchaser and preparing the sale agreement

A further £1,348 plus VAT has been paid to BTMK Solicitors for ther assistance in obtamning the necessary
Court order to extend the Administration to allow us to remain in office until the directors’ Voluntary
Arrangements have been concluded

Insurance of Assets

The sum of £1,703 22 has been paid to AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited in this respect




5. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As detalled above, we are now taking steps to establish whether any further monies will be recoverable In
relation to our claims against the directors

6. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Barclays Bank Plc 1s owed the sum of £540,940 which 1s secured by way of a fixed and floating charge over the
company’s assets The Bank has been paid a distnbution of £10,000 under its fixed charge Since the Bank’s
charge was created pnor to 15 September 2003, no prescnbed part will be set aside for the unsecured
credtors

Preferential clams have been received as follows

£
Redundancy Payments Office 24,477 97
Employees 1,22182
25,699.79

-Owing to-the-level-of-costs which-have been-incurred; no distrbutton will be-made-to-the-preferential-creditors --
and therefore no monies will be paid o the Bank under its floating charge

Dated 06 February 2014




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Pernod 07 July 2013 to 06 January 2014




Abdulla’s Horticulture Limited T/as Carpenders Park Nursery
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/07/2013 From 07/01/2010
of Affairs To 06/01/2014 To 06/01/2014
SECURED ASSETS
NiL Leasehold Land & Bulldings NIL NIL
Goodwill NiL 10,000 00
NIL 10,000 00
SECURED CREDITORS
{540,940 00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL 10,000 Q0
NIL (10,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
9,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL 10,000 00
40,000 00 Stock NIL 30,000 00
NIL Book Debts NIL 633 08
Preference Claim against Directors NIL 1,815 06
Bank Interest Gross 001 37 80
0.01 42,585 94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NIL 19,750 00
e _ __. _ .__OfficeHolders Expenses___ ____ . _ ____ _ _____NWL_ _ .____186148%0
Pension Costs NIL 300 00
Agents Fees NIL 8,000 00
Agents Disbursements NIL 3,378 49
Legal Fees NIL 6,848 00
Legal Disbursements NIL 100 95
Corporation Tax NIL 952
Storage Costs NIL 56575
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,703 22
NIL (42,270 83)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(404,043 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
{75,000 00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NiL NIL
(80,118 00) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{12,500 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(1,073,601 00) 0.01 315.11
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 269 80
Bank 1 Current 45 31
315.11

Louise Donna Baxter
Joint Administrator

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 06 FebrGary'2014 12 04




APPENDIX 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s policy for re<charging expenses/disbursemenits,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

c Table of time spent and charge-out value




08 9EV'SE

00 052'84

06 79t

DZ 59L'E
00 9£9'¥S 0S6POSE 0§ YLD 05 2L9'S) 05 E¥E'L 000 05 916 05 996'8

* 09 v6Z 00 58 5228 08 18 08 26 000 oLY 56 Lt

05 066'E oL 8l 052 000 oc v 028 000 00 0 97 1v1sLE
05 9:¢'2 0L2L 009 000 or o 0Et 0Q0 000 8 NY1d)
05 52} 080 000 000 000 000 000 0090 60 350101
Q0 pOB'8 06 8y 0Z vl SLL pm Z 059 000 000 (51 4 NIWQYL
05 289 o5 000 000 000 08 1 000 091 o NOANIL
a0 0LE'S 0992 @l 06 vZ c_c 0 000 000 000 S0 MNYEL
05 605 052 or i 00 o_o a ot 000 000 0 XLLVAL
05 beL'e 0o Lz [VARY) 0o o6 et i} o000 060 ] Hoo3ast
00 850'S 08 9¢ 000 000 o,m (w4 000 000 0g L [ 4 YS!
05 026'S oLze 0L 1z 000 o"v ol 000 000 090 0 104t §
00ZLL's 0Z €2 0oLl 05 0 o_..” L4 coo oo0 000 4] qudL
00961 aw 800 0040 00t 000 000 000 0 1331
00 SZs 08§ a0l oS+ o_o 0 000 c0o 000 0 10dd¥'L
00 8% 080 000 000 000 000 000 000 £0 QNIHLL
08 L20'p 08 L2 o0e or o ow ] ot ¥ oo o 000 o WIYIo1L
00 Ob2'y 0002 00 02 00 0 009 000 000 0 33dW3L
06 916 0Lv 09 € 000 c_w 0 9E0 10214tk
05 60¥ oLz 000 000 08t 000 OHOXH}
00 1¥8Z 0851 080 ooe OHI4L
00 ¥EZ 0z 1 0zl

21502150 | SIR SN0 (210 11

POV,

$102/T0/90 0L 0T02/T0/£0 Wwoi4 | )W IMNIHOH S2INPAY WAY | WAY WAvY8008vED

Ateliwing - poday sesuadxg pue swij




{(spun 9ynuILL g 3 1) JNOY e JO 0L ( JO SHUN Ul papIosal
s awl| pels yoddns Joj apew abieyd e 1 85ED B UO 8l AU je Juads S awi) JO JUNowe
eapiubis B alaym AuQ  peswsAc UB SE patied S Ing sased o) pableyd jou st jsod
Ui Bureap Jo BuidA) se yons 'syse) sapoys Ino Buikues jop yeis voddns Aq wads auwn]

05t 09} yoddng
051 09l JCIBASILTLUPY Jounp
081 S8l JojensiuILpY
0Ze 14 J0jeASIUILIPY JOIUSS
0se 0T Jabeuey Jueisissy
ooe SLE labBeuepy
0S€E G9¢ Jabeuew Jowag
SLE G6e Jopasg
G6e VIN Z Jeuped
sk 1314 Jeuled
1102 ABIN 10 ©) 800Z AINr 1O 10T Aew 10 wouy HE1s Jo apeis

{(4noy Jad 3) ayey 1nc-abieyn _
SMO|[0} SB 3IB 32UJ0 BsS-UD-puayines aul o) Buifidde
SOl 3y SuCIHIPUOD JaxJew [e20] Hins ) AJea JNg 'A[JELOIIBU j3S 28 8SED B U0 yiom Aewl
Jeus yers jo sepeub snouea ayy AQ pableus sejel ayz Wy [Buoneu B 9 Joukes) saqbag

$3LVY LNO-3DYVHD xoz.»«._x._. $318939

AISUONEIS o
SuiAdeosoioyd pue Buuuyg o
9|lwisoey) pue auoydald] o

asuadxa | Aiofiajen) e Jo 153) ay)
SAYSIES WA)l Ay} ISNeI9q POUILLBIap 8g UED SSED U} O} 1S00 as10a)d Y} aloym
apew aq Aew ableyds e yBnoyye ssed sy o} pableys eq Jou M pue SPE3LIaAD
aojo [eseuall se pajeas) aq Alleuuou [w aunppuadxa Jo swey Bumooy Byl (g)

LA Jo 18L a1e pajels sanby vy 9w sed
dop 1 paianooss 51 obeajw pue js00 1 pabieyo ale sjuawesIngsiqg 1vA + momm
0 8a) paxy e je papinoud aq o suofeniea Aug Jo) paias| aq fim abieyd sjesedas v
Jnoy Jed poL 3 Jo sles 1ebeuep pue Jnoy sad 6z 13 O Blel Jsulied & je $1S00 wE“_« 10
sucnesiieal Jo %G| uo paseq ase safieyd eyt Auedwod psjeoosse ue 810319}
st pue Oid dnoisy toudes) saigbag jo ped e s Buynsuon) jessy 91g siesse
Jo |esodsip Jo/pue suonenjeA ayepapun o} pabiebua aq Aew Bunnsuoy) 1assy ,.,o 19 o

J8U ale paje)s sanby )y Jeyealay) Jnoy Yoes Joj noy JadiSL3
ie pue ‘panba: uosiad sad unoy Jad 1.3 18 sunoy Z jo abieyd wnwiviw e st aray)
‘8pJ0dal pue $300q au} ¥oed A|ed1sAyd o) paanbal aie pajiwn (pusyinog) selioe
ALY BBYpM xog sad Gy z3 1B pabieyo xog pieoqpied 10 uoisiAolg aliw: sad
dgg e pebieyd 1 spI0ods pue s300q o uoos|j0o 10} aBeaply (ispenb sad xoq sad
S ¥3) '90ud paushuaLIole ay) Jiey Je pabieyd ale $8X0q PaIpUNY Omy JAAC ‘Xog
1ad sapenb Jad 05 53 Je pabieyd sexog paspuni om] 0} ino4 '§ax0q 931y} 0} dn 10}
ssuenb Jsad ££3 4o abJeud wnwiuiw ase podal sy o ajep ay) Je se Buididde saje.
oyl Auedwod psleisosse LB ‘papwry {pUsLYINGS) salyoed anyoy Ag pabieyo
s (asuadxa | Aiobajes e se a|qeableyds) Jou uaym) SpJodaJ pue syooq Jo abelolg «

(leaoudde o} 1o8lgns) esed ay) o) pabieys 8q o) ele dnoss) soukes) saiqbag
au uiyum Ainua ue Ag papiaoid sa01AIas O S)2ja1 YdIyMm BInjpusdxa Jo sway Bumojo}

{2002 1y | sag2a3) tojep 7 PUBIBUT W SADIY BOLI0 ADLBAISUS JO WORBNUMUSY ~ {8 dIS) 6 #3Gotg Asusnesiy J0 JBWRES ,
(2002 nety | 9AR0YZ) S9rAA ¥ PUBIEUT L] LIOPIOY ROYQ AJUBAORU JO LORRAUALIDY ~ (8 IS} 4 SN/ ASUBAORU] JO URLIBIKS |

ay) sasuadxa z AobBsien se pajeas; ag pinous 9S9Y] 1SSI9JUI UB SBY Q)BIDOSSE
AUE JO WY SIY JO JSPICY 921J0 3Y) ydIum Ul Saiued apisine O} apelw ale sjuswéied assym
18y) seledipul asuepinb aonseud 153q 'eacqe 0] polsayas sauobaled z au) o) Lomppe
w - (painbal feacsdde) sasuadxs 7 Aiobojen se pajeas) 8g piNoYS YoM Sasuadxg o

‘apw 1ad aouad gy Jo ajel ay) 1e pableys si abeajuwr 1g9 o

1809 1e pabieyd st abesn woos Bunsaw |ewsslxy Bunsew
Jad (Qg1L3 uopuo) Q013 JO 318l oyl Je pabieyd si pue saoo swos Aq abieyd aq
Aew sioupa.o jo sBunasw Asoniels jo asadind ay) Joy abiesn woos Buaaw jeLSY| o

(leacydde o 103lgns) ases sy 0} pabieys are ainppusdxa jo sway Bumoyo) ayy {v)

UONE[NDIED JO POYIaW 9|qeUOsSeal B UO paseq ale
Y2iym pue JS00 PAIEd0|iE 1O PAJBYS JO JUSWAID UE SPNDU USIUM 3SED 8U) UO paunaul
Apanp amypuasdxe |2juapiow jo swal - (pasnbas feaosdde) sesuadxe gz Aiobejen s

paunaul 1. £ay) se ased ay) o) pabieys ale sway yons
Iy 2010au s Janddns [euss)xa Juspuadapul ue 0] ajqesayal Alensn ases ay) o) paje|al
Aposiip si jeyy ainupuadxs oywads - (paanbas jou jeacudde) sasuedxs | AioBsjel o

sa11068)E2 pE0I] OM) OJUI SBsUadxa salisse|d aouepinb aonoeld 1s9g
§311v1§3 INZATOSNI 40 NOILVHLSININQY SHL 30 193d534 NI SISN3dX3 SH3010H 301430

MOS( PB|IEIaP S1 UM 3L JBY) 18 8210} U1 3.. Alnoy S |enplaipul
9y} )8 papIoos) SI AWl BY| 9seD ayj O] Wi JIBY} S)ed0|e O] JAPIOY SMPO Yl Yim
Buoje ases ay) uo Bunpom Yejs smole yoiym wajsds Buipiosas awn e sajesado wuy auy

M0[3q Jeadde asay) pue Jap|oy 3210 ay)

Aq pako|dwa 38 18U} LEIS JO S|2ASF SNOUBA AIB aJay ) |9A9] sleldoudde sy) e 1IN0 patued
Buiag 1 310M JBY) S8INSUS pUe ase BL 40 s}oedse xaidwoo aiow syl YuMm [ESP O} Jayiy
SMOJ|E )1 S Jap|oy ayo ay) sisisse uonebsiap yong 4els 1o siequisw o} sysel alebajap
I SysfeH @)e)sa ayj JO UOHEJISIUNLPE By} Joy ANIQISUOdSal ||BI9A0 SBY Jap|oyY 80140 aYy)
$31V183 INJATOSNI 40 NOILYYLSININGY FHL 30 103453 NI §334 S, ¥3010H 220440

paje|nd|ed ase sabueys asoy) moy Jo Loneue)dxa ue uim Jayiabo) ‘uoneisunwa.
s Japjoy aouo sy} Buinordde 1oy siqisucdsal aig oym 8S0US 0) pasOISIp aq pinoys sableyd
yons jey) ssnnbas ,a0uepinb souoeid 1seg  1sBU8IUI UB SBY BIEI0SSE AUB 10 WY SIY
JO Jap|oy 8o 3y} Yaium w1 saied episine o} apew aq o) a1e sjuswiAed aiaym OS|E pue
wy ayy Ag papiaoud sanmioe) JO 1SCD Y} JBA0DS O} SIUBWSSINGSIP JO sasuadxd Jo Aem Aq
abreyo ajesedas e axyew o Jybnos st [eaoidde Joppato araym ssidde s10u siy; ‘UOLPPE U

uonesauniuas Bunosdde so; 9)gisuodsal

1B OUm BSOU} O} PASOIOSIP 8 PINOYS UOHEBWLOI YINS Jey) saunbas souepinb eanoesd
Is2g siseq }S00 aw e UQ pajesaunwal aq o) 1apjoy S0yo S Joj uornjosal e jo Buissed
ay} Buimelioy s98) sJapjoy oo auyy Buipsebar sJoppais 0 papiaoid 8q O} St UOIRWIOUI
Jayuny asaym saldde osie ) ased auyy ypm Buiesp w yuads Auadosd awi syl Jo siseq
84 UD uONBJBUNWSS MEIP 0} [eAcidde JONPaID $%99S pUE B)eJSe JUSAIOSUI LB JO Japjoy
so1o ue se Buise s wy sy ul Jsuopeld ASUAAI0SUI PasSUSD! B ausum saijdde Bjou siy)
NOILONGOY1N]

ADIT0d ONIDYYHD YONAVYL S319938




